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RV-8/8A SEC.7'/0N 14 WEJ<JHT AND BALANCE 

RV-8 WEIGHT AND BALANCE CALCULATIONS 
11"1:,eff weighed In • lfwef attitude with all 

NC~natoo_gr'o~~:T:9 DtJte.P.-?._~os-~~f!t,l I Pf!tfrxntJdby_~cvl/ A4 t:lerstJn 
DATUM (10 Indies forward of leading edge) 

CG RANGE 78.70 tnohes aft of datum 
86.82 Inches aft of datum 

ARMS 
FWD BAGGAGE 

FUEL 
PILOT 

PASSENGER 
AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF 

58.51 
80.00 
91.78 

119.12 
138.00 
152.91 

Inches 
Inches 
Inches 
Inches 
Inches 
inches 

, 

datum leading edge 
.,.___ __ 7(1' ----1 

taiMheel 

center of main ..... 

EMPTY AIRCRAFT WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 
RIGHT WHEEL S-YeJ o 1 ~o, 1--,:__----+___:::...=;;__:_=-+-=---....,;___::~~~ 

LEFT WHEEL ~'f P-. o 2 6 7, 
i--,.;-_;__----+~--=--=+-~:-----~~ 

TAILWHEEL tf/, D 6'/3 .. 
TOTAL /2 33., ~12-~ 

CG '6, = MOMENT DIVIDED BY WEIGHT 

SAMPLE 1: TYPICAL LOADING, STD PILOT WEIGHT 
WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

EMPTY AJRCRAFT 
FWD BAGGAGE t---+--58-.-51~------1 

FUEL 80.00 
PILOT t-----4---91-. 7-8-+---,-------I 

PA.SSENGER 119 .12 
AFTBAGGAGEFLOORi-----,---½--1-38-.00---i-----l 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF 152.91 

t-----
T OT AL 

CG 
ti====== 

CG= MOMENT DIVIDED BY WEIGHT 
8'4 Ur 2 11.12.!ifJ'J 

14 .. 6 



RV.8/8A SHCTJON 14 WEJOIIT AND BALANCE 

RV-8 WEIGHT AND BALANCE CALCULATIONS 
snnttt weighed fn • level attitude with all 

AICregistrstlon ,N'~4'&Sr' Dt,tt, ~~-IJ1-l"I Perforrredb'f._5-:eorr /}N()E~St!JIV 

DATUM (70 inches forward of leading edge) 
CG RANGE 78.70 Inches aft of datum 

ARMS 
F\t\lO BAGGAGE 

FUEL 
PILOT 

PASSENGER 
AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF 

86.82 inches aft of datum 

58.51 
80. 00 
91.78 

119.12 
138.00 
152.91 

inches 
inches 
Inches 
Inches 
Inches 
inches 

leading edge 
..,.._ __ 7C!'----• 

taWleel 

center of main wt,eei 

EMPTY AIRCRAFT WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 
RIGHT WHEEL 311, Z . /2, 

LEFT WHEEL 
~~Z-..!...~..Elii~~....:;;zJifi!...J..~~~ 

TAILWHEEL -~--
TOTAL 

fF=!=:============! 
CG G = MOM DIVIDED BY WEIGHT 

SAMPLE 1: TYPICAL LOADING, STD PILOT WEIGHT 
WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

EMPTYAJRCRAFT //'27,I> 77.I 81:>9 3.1 
FWD BAGGAGE t) 58.51 O 

FUEL 2o2 ,Z:> 80.00 01'10. 00 
PILOT Z../D .t!) 91.78 Z73. /JO 

PASSENGER D 119.12 O 
AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR O 138.00 o 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF i---,-----=--+--1-52-.9-1 ~----=0~ 

TOTAL Id B ---:---:-~___,I,......~-

CG 79. S'9 CG= MOMENT DJVIDED BY WEIGHT 

a.~u,i 111211'11 
I 

\ 



SECTION /4 \VEIGJ 11' AND BALANCf; 

SAMPLE 2: AS ABOVE, BUT WITH REDUCED FUEL (END OF TRIP 
WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

EMPTY AIRCRAFT // 2. 7. 77. 11/ Bt,913. Ia 
FWD BAGGAGE o 58.51 o 

FUEL IU. t:, 80.00 . o 21 9AI,. $ 
PILOT 91.78 . p 

PASSENGER 119.12 

AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR 138.00 

AFT BAGGAGE SHELF eJ 152.91 
"---------=~ 

TOTAL /'YI- . //~ 3 
CG 7 .5' 

SAMPLE 3: GROSS WEIGHT WI HEAVY PILOT, REDUCED FUEL 
WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

EMPTY AIRCRAFT 7 77. / 81, f. . /. 
FWD BAGGAGE 58.51 

FUEL / 2..t, 
PILOT 27S-

PASSENGER o 

80.00 ~D8t'J .. t::J 2. / fA"-~ 
e1.1s zs:za1. s-

119.12 t:tJ 
.,___ __ -+----+----------i 

AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR c, 138.00 O 
1------=:..-+----+-----=--4 

AFT BAGGAGE SHELF e, 152.91 0 
TOTAL /528 

CG St:J,D'/ 
/ZZ.3/Z.~"3 

SAMPLE 4: AS ABOVE BUT WI MINIMUM FUEL 
WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

EMPTYAIRCRAFT //'2- 77./9' 8"1993,I 
FWD BAGGAGE o 58.51 o 

FUEL o 80.00 ,Y8t:)t'). C 

PILOT 2 7S- 91.78 2S-~8 . 
PASSENGER 119.12 

AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR e, 138.00 O 
1-----=--4------+-----=---i 

AFT BAGGAGE SHELF 152.91 o 
'-------"--

TOTAL/ /l?~03Z.~3 
r.==:::::!=======; 

CG . 

SAMPLE 5: BIG PEOPLE, and FORWARD BAGGAGE 
WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

EMPTYAJRCRAFT //27 77./1 r,??a.13 
FWD BAGGAGE 28':o 58.51 /1'112., ? 

FUEL / S"¥.~ 80.00 // .S-2-D. o 2 ,A ~,,C 

PILOT ~S-0 91.78 2~ 91/C. 
PASSENGER ;2.SZ) 119.12 Z'I' 73(). 

AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR o, 138.00 o 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF o 152.91 O 

TOTAL /7fi /~2-7DO.~J' 
CG I, ,,D 

8,,;Url nll.t/91 14--7 

RV-&'8A 
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RV-8.'8A SHCTION 14 WEIOrtT AND BALANCE 
RV-8 WEIGHT AND BALANCE CALCULA T/ONS 

emttlt weighed lt1 a level ttltltude with di 
NC ~m--··--- Dsto _____________ Petforrmdby _________ _ 

DATUM (70 Inches forward of leading edge) 
CG RANGE 78.70 Inches aft of datum 

ARMS 
FWD BAGGAGE 

FUEL 
PILOT 

PASSENGER 
AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF 

taiMneel 

86.82 Inches aft of datum 

58.51 
80.00 
91.78 

119.12 
138.00 
152.91 

Inches 
Inches 
Inches 
Inches 
Inches 
inches 

leading edge 
----- 7r:t'----· 

datu 

eente, of main whee 

EMPTY AIRCRAFT WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 
RIGHT WHEEL 7.~ 

L--tl.L....:.::;__:_------1----4-----~ LEFT WHEEL ~., e, 
I-------A~:....=....:..----1~---+-------l TAILWHEEL 
1-----

TOTAL ~==~ 
CG CG= MOMENT DIVIDED BY WEIGHT 

SAMPLE 1: TYPICAL LOADING, STD PILOT WEIGHT S~,:,~~ 7,9,vK 
e;1/e-~/,,,~/"/1s 

GE-~·r.J 

8,.,Ur2 12122/91 

WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

fn?,n"JI' 7/M/.:' - /t. /~ S 
,Cv// T3AK - ~tJ //,"' 

- DIVIDED BY WEIGHT 

p.rte ~J k .AZ,,,..,,, /.;,.£k ) 
N / j>e!>O 9,rtt,~ s 

. 
; 

i~ 
t 
' : I 
l ; 
I 
j 
! 
I 

1~ 
i 

\' 
I 

r 

I 
t 
l 
i 
' 

-. l 
j 



RV-8/8A SECTION 14 WEIOIIT AND BALANCE 

RV-8 WEIGHT AND BALANCE SAMPLE CALCULATIONS 
at-cntft W@lgl,ed In • level attitude wltlJ all 

DA TUM (70 Inches forward of lea ding edge) 
CG RANGE Forward Hmft: 78.70 Inches aft of datum 

Aft lfmlt: 86.82 Inches aft of datum 
ARMS 

FWD BAGGAGE 
FUEL 

PILOT 
PASSENGER 

AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF 

58. 51 Indies 
80. 00 Indies 
91. 78 inches 

119. 12 inches 
138. 00 indles 
152. 91 inches 

datum leading edge 
------ 7<:t'----

taiM'hee ------ 251.06 -------------::::::tt::::-------i----, 
-----68.76-----

center o1 masn wheel 

EMPTY AIRCRAFT WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 
RIGHT WHEEL 509.00 68.76 34998.84 1------+----+-----------1 

LEFT WHEEL 516.00 68.76 35480.16 1------+----+----------1 
T AILWHEEL 44. 00 251 . 06 __ _;_11..;...:0_;_46-=--=·....::...64....:...i 

TOTAL 1069.00 81525.64 
/';=======; 

CG 76.26 CG= MOMENT DIVIDED BY WEIGHT 

SAMPLE 1: TYPICAL LOADING, STD PILOT WEIGHT 
WEIGHT ARM MOMENT 

EMPTY AIRCRAFT 1069.00 76.26 81521.94 
FWD BAGGAGE 00.00 58.51 00.00 

FUEL (42 US gal.} 252.00 80.00 20160.00 
PILOT 170.00 91.78 15602.60 

PASSENGER 170.00 119.12 20250.40 
AFT BAGGAGE FLOOR 20.00 138.00 2760.00 
AFT BAGGAGE SHELF .,_____;;10_.:.;.00_;_ 152 .. 91 1529.10 

TOTAL 1691.00 141824.04 
CG 83.87 CG WITHIN LtMITS 

$.~ u,z Jl/2!191 
14-4 
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SERVICE BULLETINS 
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.,.,~ VAN'S AIRCRAFT 
• TOTAL PERFORMANCE 

14401 Kell Road NE, Aurora, Oregon, USA 97002 
PHONE 503-678-6545 • FAX 503-678-6560 

WWW. vansaircraft.com • info@vansaircraft.com 

SERVICE BULLETIN 00036 • REV 3 
Date Released: 

Date Effective: 

~ubject: 

Affected Models: 

Required Action: 

Time of Compliance: 

February 28, 2023 (Revision 3 - Corrections made) 
February 25, 2023 (Revision 2 - New parts and method of 
compliance) 
February 2, 2023 (Revision 1) 
January 23, 2023 (Initial release) 

January 23, 2023 

Cracking in horizontal stabilizer rear spar at outboard 
elevator hinge brackets 

RV-3, RV-4, RV-6/6A, RV-9/9A, RV-10, RV-14/14A 

RV-7 /7 A and RV-8/SA Empennage Kits shipped prior to 
November 2022 

Inspect the rear spar web at the outboard elevator hinge 
bracket for cracks. If cracks are present in the spar web, 
replace the spar or stop drill the cracks, install doublers, 
and replace the elevator hinge brackets with updated 
parts. 

Inspect within 25 flight hours or at the next annual 
inspection, whichever is earlier. 

If cracks are not present, you may continue to comply with 
this Service Bulletin via the prescribed inspection no less 
than every 12 months, or you may complete the 
modifications described in this service bulletin for aircraft 
without cracks. 

If cracks present, the modifications required by this 
Service Bulletin must be completed before further flight. 

Supersedes Notice: N/A 

Labor Required/ SLSA Warranty Allowance: N/A 

Level of Certification: 

page 1 of18 
sO-SSSL remplate R6.4 12111120 

Check the rules of the local controlling agency and the 
operating limitations for your aircraft 

. . 
: . ., 

' ... 



RVS N405 
CONDITIONAL 

INSPECTION CHECKLIST 
RECORDS & OIL REPORTS 



1 ST FLIGHT • PRE Fl:IGHT INSPECTION 1 

OWNER 

~R. NO. 

Scott Anderson 

83615 

NC TYPE Vans Aircraft RVS 

N NUMBER N405ST 

DATE FEB 02 2019:] 

MANUFACT. DATE FEB 19 _2019 

TYPE INSPECTION TACH TIME 1J.l ':f 
TOTAL NC TIME 

0:9 1 

PROP. 
GROUP 

ENGINE 
GROUP 

1 ST FLIGHT INSPECTION 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

1 
2 
3 

INSPECTION PRIOR TO DAR INSPECTION & AIRWORTHY CERTIFICATION 

REMOVE SPINNER, INSPECT BULKHEADS FOR DEFECTS, CRACKS, LOOSE I SMOKING RIVETS 
INSPECT BLADES FOR SECURITY, NICKS, CRACKS OR OTHER DAMAGE 
INSPECT PROP HUB FOR EVIDENCE OF DAMAGE, CRACKS OR CORROSION A/ev 
CHECK ALL MOUNT HARWARE FOR DEFECTS AND SECURITY Al -t!t-P 
CHECK ATTACH BOLTS FOR TORQUE / SAFETY WIRE 
CONSTANT SPEED 

CHECK BLADES FOR TIGHTNESS IN HUB 
REMOVE PROP, REMOVE SLUDGE (IF REQUIRED) 
LUBRICATE AS PER MANUAL 
INSPECT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 

RE-INSTALL SPINNER 

REMOVE ENGINE COWLS 
CLEAN ENGINE AND COWLS 
COMPRESSION TEST 

/80 HOT __ COLD )Q 181/802.8<1/803.8(1804. 80/80 

4 DRAIN ENGINE OIL (WARM) .N~ NNV~ 11/L-

5 REMOVE AND INSPECT OIL SUMP SCREEN FOR DEBRIS AL - - A. 

t] - 6 REPLACE OIL FILTER, CUT OPEN AND INSPECT FILTER FOR DEBRIS .. -~ 
..,r,-____ .J,.......::...7 _j......:C:...:..:H=-:..E-=C:...:.K=-..:0=--IL.::..:S~E..:....N:.=D..:....:ER~U-=-Nl.::....T;__F.::..:O......::R :;_LE--:-A-K:-::-S_A_N-=-D--=-s-=Ec-=--=u--:-:R=-:-:IT::-:-Y-:---------=----=-----------+---;IC...~A-

8 CLEAN AND CHECK OIL COOLER FOR CRACKS AND SECURITY '6 ft 
9 CHECK OIL COOLER MOUNTINGS & BAFFLES FOR CRACKS AND SECURITY 
10 CHECK AND CLEAN FUEL FILTER, GASCOLA TOR, OR SCREENS 5 ,4-

11 INSPECT FUEL INJECTOR LINES / NOZZELS FOR DEFECTS AND SECURITY A 
12 CHECK FUEL SYSTEM FOR EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE, DETERIORATION, SECURITY - 4 A-

13 CHECK FUEL PUMP INLET/OUTLET FITTINGS ARE TIGHT AND SECURE I< A 
14 CHECK FUEL LINES FOR AGE, DETERIORATION, LEAKS AND SECURITY ~Jf 

15 CHECK ALL OIL LINES FOR AGE, DETERIORATION, LEAKS AND SECURITY 
16 SERVICE/ REPLACE AIR FILTER, INPECT AIRBOX FOR CRACKS, SECURITY '-_<:;L 

17 CHECK GARB HEAT AND CONTROLS FOR PROPER OPERATION AND SECURITY ,e-.~ 
18 CHECK MAGS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION, SECURITY AND OIL LEAKAGE ~,c.r 

19 REMOVE/ INSTALL MAG FOR 500 HR CHECK IF REQUIRED ~7ir 

20 CHECK GARB/ FUEL INJECTION INLET SCREENS, DRAIN CARS BOWL -~,,4---r---

21 CHECK/ ADJUST MAG TIMING LEFT RIGHT P-MAGS NEW (NOT REQUIRED) 
22 CHECK IGNITION HARNESS AND INSULATORS, P-LEADS FOR SECURITY .L 
23 SERVICE OR REPLACE SPARK PLUGS ~~J.. 

24 CHECK CONDITION OF ALTERNATOR, BELT AND WIRING, CHECK BELT TENSION 
25 CHECK CONDITION OF STARTER AND CONNECTIONS 
26 INSPECT EXHAUST SYSTEM FOR LEAKS MOUNTS FOR SECURITY, CRACKS, TORQUE ----:~1-r 

27 INSPECT MUFFLERS, HEAT SHROUD, SCAT TUBING c:::!,J 

28 CHECK ENGINE BAFFLES AND BAFFLE ATTACHMENTS ~~illl--

29 CHECK BREATHER TUBE FOR OBSTRUCTIONS, SECURITY '-.S-EL. 

30 CHECK CRANKCSE FOR LEAKS, CRACKS, LOOSE FASTENERS, ETC. 1; '-

31 CHECK ENGINE MOUNTS FOR SECURITY, CHECK FIREWALL ATTACHMENT NUTS/BOLTS 

•1 (t',--7 ~3~37 "7,C~H~EC~K;-:F~IR~E~W:::;:A;;;;L~L ~SE7:A~L::S:-:=-:~:-=------------------~-=-=:-:::-===--f~~-;.~•7 
t .,-. 34 CHECK THROTTLE, MIXTURE, AL TERNA TE AIR, PROP CONTROLS FOR SECURITY AND PROPER 

~,---T-i~~OtiPE~RA~T~IO~N~. l~N~SP~E~C~T7.A~LL~A~TT~AC~H~HA~R~D~W'!.!.A~R~EJ::F~O~R~S~E~CU~R!!ITY.!.!_ __________ ---r-:_$A~-, 
35 CHECK ALL INLET CLAMPS, GASKETS AND INLET TUBE SOLT TORQUE 

32 CHECK ENGINE MOUNT BUSHINGS FOR DETERIORATION .4 ,ll-

36 FILL ENGINE OIL.TYPE MINERAL OIL QUARTS 7 QTS NEW ENGINE INITIAL RUN FEB 
38 LUBRICATE ENGINE CONTROLS 08 2019 TT 0.9 ~"'" 

I 



EXP. 
AllfCltAn HIWICH 

0 

39 CHECK BATTERY TERMINALS ARE TIGHT, CLEAN. CABLES FOR DAMAGE, SECURITY <91..il 
40 CHECK PUSHROD SHROUNDS - ECI PUSHROD RETAINER CLIPS REPLACE IF NEC _!'SA 
41 PERFORM FUEL FLOW TEST AS REQUIRED (30 GPH / 200HP) $A, ·- CHECK ENGINE GROUND CABLES FOR ATTACHMENT AND SECURITY -..::: 42 5¢}, 

~BIN 
GROUP 

1. INSPECT CANOPY HINGES, STRUTS, LATCHES, LOCKING MECHANISM, OPERATION ~>-
2. INSPECT CANOPY FRAME AND GLASS FOR GENERAL CONDITON ~A-
3. CHECK SEAT, SEAT BELTS, ATTACHMENTS AND BOLTS c:;A... 
4. CHECK ELEVATOR AND AILERON TRIM OPERATION :!J,d--
5. CHECK FUEL ON-OFF VALVE FOR PROPER OPERATION AND MARKING ~<?~ 
6. CHECK FUEL SYSTEM LINES, PUMP, B-NUTS FOR SECURITY, CHAFING, LEAKS. REMOVE FUEL 

FILTER AND CLEAN. CHECK FOR LEAKS (PUMP ON) ~A-
7. CHECK OPERATION OF INTERIOR LIGHTING <A 
8. CHECK RUDDER PEDALS CABLES, CHECK TUBES AND PEDALS FOR CRACKS, SECURITY 
9. CHECK CONTROL STICK.BEARINGS, PUSHRODS FOR OPERATION AND SECURITY ~,;l! ,.. 
10 CHECK INSTRUMENTS, LINES, WIRES FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND SECURITY 
11 CHECK ALTIMETER/ TRANSPONDER CERTIFICATION DATE .Y,r-
12 CHECK MASTER CYLINDERS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION, LEAKS, SECURITY ~~H' 
13 CHECK CONTROL STICKS, BOLTS, JAM NUTS, TORQUE TUBES FOR PROPER INSTALLTION AND .,..~ SECURITY. LUBRICATE ALL BEARINGS AND BUSHINGS. ..7"3 

FUSELAGE 
GROUP _s..-1 

1. REMOVE ALL INSPECTION PANELS INCLUDING TAIL FAIRINGS 
2. CHECK GENERAL CONDITION OF SKIN ---<5A-
3. REMOVE BAGGAGE COMPARTMENT COVERS AND BULKHEADS <!!!.A-
4. CHECK WIRING, HOSES, ETC. FOR DAMAGE AND SECURITY ~.L 
5. CHECK ANTENNA WIRES AND CONNECTIONS 
6. CHECK AND SERVICE E.L.T. BATTERY GOOD UNTIL NEW BATTERY <'A-
7. CHECK BULKHEADS AND STRINGERS FOR DAMAGE 
8. CHECK WING SPAR ATTACH BOLTS (MAIN AND AFT SPAR) FOR PROPER TORQUE 

.~ 

ff 9. CHECK EMPENNAGE SURFACES FOR DAMAGE 
10 CHECK RUDDER HINGES, HORN, AND ATTACHMENTS ~.A 
11 CHECK VERTICAL FIN ATTACHMENTS 

~"" '"-12 CHECK ELEVATOR HINGES, HORN AND ATTACHMENTS <3.~ -13 CHECK THAT ELEVATOR TRAVEL IS WITHIN LIMITS UP STD DOWN STD PER MANUAL 
14 CHECK HORIZONTAL STABILIZER ATTACHMENTS -- .. -15 CHECK HORIZONTAL TRIM FOR INSTALLATION, SECURITY AND OPERATION. 

CHECK RV10 SERVO PIVOT BOLT SAFETY. 
16 CHECK AUTOPILOT SERVO INSTALLATION & TT SERVO ARM RETAINER SB ~L 
17 RE-INSTALL PANELS AND TAIL FAIRING #A 
18 VERIFY SERVICE BULLETINS COMPLIANCE 5A-

WING 
GROUP 

1. REMOVE INSPECTION PLATES AND FAIRINGS ~.L. 
2. CHECK WING SKINS FOR DAMAGE, DISTORTION, SMOKING OR LOOSE RIVETS, ETC. ~,4-
3. CHECK AILERON HINGES PUSHRODS FOR OPERATION G 
4. CHECK AUTOPILOT INSTALLATION FOR SECURITY & PROPER INSTALLATION 
5. CHECK FLAP CONDITION AND SECURITY, LUBRICATE HINGES AND BEARINGS -e'A-
6. CHECK FLAP OPERATION INSPEC AND CHECK FLAP ACTUATOR AND SAFETY -c?..Ll 
7. CHECK FOR LEAKS AT FUEL TANK ACCESS PLATES, FUEL LEVEL SENSORS c?A 
8. CHECK SECURITY OF ACTUATOR ROD AND BEARING AT FLAP ATTACH POINT ~A 
9. CHECK PITOT TUBE AND LINES FOR DAMAGE AND SECURITY - ,,tt-
10 CHECK WINGTIPS FOR DAMAGE AND SECURITY ~J!J.: 
11 CHECK OPERATION OF LANDING LIGHTS - ~A 
12 CHECK OPERATION OF STROBE LIGHTS -<:J!f 

13 CHECK OPERATION OF POSITION LIGHTS -e .If-
14 RE-INSTALL INSPECTION PANELS AND FAIRINGS ~# 
15 INSPECT FUEL TANK INTERNALLY FOR PEELING SEALANT (SLOSH) ~-5~1-

16 CHECK CONDITION OF FUEL CAPS, 0 RINGS, AND SUMP DRAINS. ~L , 
18 RE-INSTALL INSPECTION PLATES AND FAIRINGS -I ~_,.,. 



Ii 
I 

RV CONDITION INSPECTION #sf' 
EXP. 

AltfCltAn UIIVlc•• 

OWNER Scott Anderson A/C TYPE Vans Aircraft RVS DATE MAR 29 -2023 

SER. NO. 83615 N NUMBER N405ST MANUFACT.DATE 
FEB 19 -2019 

\ 

. yviprue:;'"ii',Ni;;S;;:;P:;:::EAC.:Tl~O~N:---C-o-nd-l-tlo_n_a_l -f-:.r;:'jiA:i=CwH..;TriilMncE--3-51-.e:------,,=T"OTTAAILIAfA/r-C:,T=iilMl.41E~-3-5-1,-6-----I 

PROP. 
GROUP 

ENGINE 
GROUP 

I 

, 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

, 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 

35 
36 
38 

REMOVE SPINNER, INSPECT BULKHEADS FOR DEFECTS, CRACKS, LOOSE / SMOKING RIVETS 

INSPECT BLADES FOR SECURITY, NICKS, CRACKS OR OTHER DAMAGE 
INSPECT PROP HUB FOR EVIDENCE OF DAMAGE. CRACKS OR CORROSION 
CHECK ALL MOUNT HARWARE FOR DEFECTS AND SECURITY 
CHECK ATTACH BOLTS FOR TORQUE/ SAFETY WIRE 
CONSTANT SPEED 

CHECK BLADES FOR TIGHTNESS IN HUB ~,r- ./A<" 
REMOVE PROP, REMOVE SLUDGE (IF REQUIRED)t::',M"'1Lnro 3/2~/..#.'Z-
LUBRICATE AS PER MANUAL 7/2, /22. 
INSPECT COMPLETE ASSEMBLY 

, 

RE-INSTALL SPINNER 

REMOVE ENGINE COWLS 
CLEAN ENGINE AND COWLS 
COMPRESSION TEST 

/80 HOT_X __ COLD __ 178/80 2. 78/80 3. 78/80 4. 78/80 ~..,,r 
/!P/"/feAr- / ?' u-; ::- 2, -?J"/h Z /'Jlt, 

DRAIN ENGINE OIL (WARM) 
REMOVE AND INSPECT OIL SUMP SCREEN FOR DEBRIS 
REPLACE OIL FILTER, CUT OPEN AND INSPECT FILTER FOR DEBRIS 
CHECK OIL SENDER UNIT FOR LEAKS AND SECURITY 
CLEAN AND CHECK OIL COOLER FOR CRACKS AND SECURITY 
CHECK OIL COOLER MOUNTINGS & BAFFLES FOR CRACKS AND SECURITY 
CHECK AND CLEAN FUEL FILTER, GASCOLATOR, OR SCREENS 
INSPECT FUEL INJECTOR LINES / NOZZELS FOR DEFECTS AND SECURITY 
CHECK FUEL SYSTEM FOR EVIDENCE OF LEAKAGE, DETERIORATION, SECURITY 

CHECK FUEL PUMP INLET/OUTLET FITTINGS ARE TIGHT AND SECURE 
CHECK FUEL LINES FOR AGE, DETERIORATION, LEAKS AND SECURITY 
CHECK ALL OIL LINES FOR AGE, DETERIORATION, LEAKS AND SECURITY 

SERVICE/ REPLACE AIR FILTER, INPECT AIRBOX FOR CRACKS, SECURITY 

CHECK CARS HEAT AND CONTROLS FOR PROPER OPERATION AND SECURITY 

CHECK MAGS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION, SECURITY AND OIL LEAKAGE 
REMOVE/ INSTALL MAG FOR 500 HR CHECK IF REQUIRED ~ri..... ,~:',IU 
CHECK CARB / FUEL INJECTION INLET SCREENS, DRAIN CARB BOWL 
CHECK/ ADJUST MAG TIMING LEFT RIGHT r-/l-t'~ 
CHECK IGNITION HARNESS AND INSULATORS, P-LEADS FOR SECURITY 

SERVICE OR REPLACE SPARK PLUGS 
CHECK CONDITION OF ALTERNATOR, BELT AND WIRING, CHECK BELT TENSION 

CHECK CONDITION OF STARTER AND CONNECTIONS 
INSPECT EXHAUST SYSTEM FOR LEAKS, MOUNTS FOR SECURITY, CRACKS, TORQUE 

INSPECT MUFFLERS, HEAT SHROUD, SCAT TUBING 
CHECK ENGINE BAFFLES AND BAFFLE ATTACHMENTS 
CHECK BREATHER TUBE FOR OBSTRUCTIONS, SECURITY 
CHECK CRANKCSE FOR LEAKS, CRACKS, LOOSE FASTENERS, ETC. 

CHECK ENGINE MOUNTS FOR SECURITY, CHECK FIREWALL ATTACHMENT NUTS/BOLTS 

CHECK ENGINE MOUNT BUSHINGS FOR DETERIORATION 
CHECK FIREWALL SEALS 

INSP. 

CHECK THROTTLE, MIXTURE, ALTERNATE AIR, PROP CONTROLS FOR SECURITY AND PROPER 

OPERATION. INSPECT ALL ATTACH HARDWARE FOR SECURITY 

CHECK ALL INLET CLAMPS, GASKETS AND INLET TUBE BOLT TORQUE 
FILL ENGINE OIL.TYPE PHILLIPS XC.aMO QUARTS 7 OTS 
LUBRICATE ENGINE CONTROLS ~e, /..s.. , . ., // ,~ t::!~~,-

@> 3;?/,. y t?1//"/-':r 
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I • EXP. 
AlltCltAn' u,n,rc•• I 

39 CHECK BATTERY TERMINALS ARE TIGHT CLEAN. CABLES FOR DAMAGE, SECURITY 

40 CHECK PUSHROD SHROUNDS - ECI PUSHROD RETAINER CLIPS REPLACE IF NEC _,, 

41 PERFORM FUEL FLOW TEST AS REQUIRED (30 GPH / 200HP) 
. 

42 CHECK ENGINE GROUND CABLES FOR ATTACHMENT AND SECURITY 
ftJ-'1A-

CABIN 

-~·1 

~A'?> •?t::t7 A?.....=-x="~~ - ,v 1' -~ .J;~ / ~,I/,_ /7-,,1, _,., ,,,L pl:;,/ 3 IO 

'---'!ROUP 
-~Jf'-

- -
1. INSPECT CANOPY HINGES, STRUTS, LATCHES LOCKING MECHANISM OPERATION 

I 

LPSADDED ~J_ 

2. INSPECT CANOPY FRAME AND GLASS FOR GENERAL CONDITON 

3. CHECK SEAT, SEAT BELTS, ATTACHMENTS AND BOLTS ~J1 

CHECK ELEVATOR AND AILERON TRIM OPERATION 
.... 

4. 
-~ 

5. CHECK FUEL ON-OFF VALVE FOR PROPER OPERATION AND MARKING 
,, 

6. CHECK FUEL SYSTEM LINES, PUMP, B-NUTS FOR SECURITY, CHAFING, LEAKS. REMOVE FUEL 
l.&'/1·r-,.. 

FILTER AND CLEAN. CHECK FOR LEAKS (PUMP ON) ~l-
7. CHECK OPERATION OF INTERIOR LIGHTING aA.... 

8. CHECK RUDDER PEDALS. CABLES, CHECK TUBES AND PEDALS FOR CRACKS, SECURITY l_aA 

9. CHECK CONTROL STICK,BEARINGS, PUSHRODS FOR OPERATION AND SECURITY 

10 CHECK INSTRUMENTS, LINES, WIRES FOR PROPER INSTALLATION AND SECURITY 1-<A-

11 CHECK ALTIMETER/ TRANSPONDER CERTIFICATION DATE ce,t, 0 ,,,~/ b3-~~L. .... 
·.1 

12 CHECK MASTER CYLINDERS FOR PROPER INSTALLATION, LEAKS, SECURITY ~Tl 

13 CHECK CONTROL STICKS, BOLTS, JAM NUTS, TORQUE TUBES FOR PROPER INSTALL TION AND 

SECURITY. LUBRICATE ALL BEARINGS AND BUSHINGS. 
~, 

FUSELAGE 

-,-

GROUP 
1. REMOVE ALL INSPECTION PANELS INCLUDING TAIL FAIRINGS lc::;;'.L__ 

2. CHECK GENERAL CONDITION OF SKIN 

3. REMOVE BAGGAGE COMPARTMENT COVERS AND BULKHEADS 
. -- ..... 

4. CHECK WIRING, HOSES, ETC. FOR DAMAGE AND SECURITY 
-, .. 

5. CHECK ANTENNA WIRES AND CONNECTIONS 
,~L. 

6. CHECK AND SERVICE E.L.T. BATTERY GOOD UNTIL a1a:: as,, «7&1AJ :z t?.Z. -SL 

7. CHECK BULKHEADS AND STRINGERS FOR DAMAGE 
-,,A .,..._.,_. 

8. CHECK WING SPAR ATTACH BOLTS (MAIN AND AFT SPAR) FOR PROPER TORQUE ---~--~ 

9. CHECK EMPENNAGE SURFACES FOR DAMAGE 
~A 

10 CHECK RUDDER HINGES, HORN, AND ATTACHMENTS 
I-_c:::; 

- ... 11 CHECK VERTICAL FIN ATTACHMENTS 
<: '-

12 CHECK ELEVATOR HINGES, HORN AND ATTACHMENTS 
I~• 

13 CHECK THAT ELEVATOR TRAVEL IS WITHIN LIMITS UP STD DOWN STD PER MANUAL ~" 
14 CHECK HORIZONTAL STABILIZER ATTACHMENTS 

e"""'__. 

15 CHECK HORIZONTAL TRIM FOR INSTALLATION, SECURITY AND OPERATION. 'r-5f.-
CHECK RV10 SERVO PIVOT SOLT SAFETY. 

16 CHECK AUTOPILOT SERVO INSTALLATION & TT SERVO ARM RETAINER SB 
--..j 
:-,.. JlJ -

17 RE-INSTALL PANELS AND TAIL FAIRING 
',. .--. 

18 VERIFY SERVICE BULLETINS COMPLIANCE 
-',4 

WING 
GROUP 

1. REMOVE INSPECTION PLATES AND FAIRINGS 

, __ Q. 

-
2. CHECK WING SKINS FOR DAMAGE, DISTORTION, SMOKING OR LOOSE RIVETS, ETC. 1c;;..~ 

3. CHECK AILERON HINGES, PUSHRODS FOR OPERATION 

4. CHECK AUTOPILOT INSTALLATION FOR SECURITY & PROPER INSTALLATION 
,,~ 

5. CHECK FLAP CONDITION AND SECURITY, LUBRICATE HINGES AND BEARINGS 
.... 

6. CHECK FLAP OPERATION, INSPEC AND CHECK FLAP ACTUATOR AND SAFETY 
_.,"...,,,t_ 

7. CHECK FOR LEAKS AT FUEL TANK ACCESS PLATES, FUEL LEVEL SENSORS -.-?·~ 

8. CHECK SECURITY OF ACTUATOR ROD AND BEARING AT FLAP ATTACH POINT 

9. CHECK PITOT TUBE AND LINES FOR DAMAGE AND SECURITY L 

10 CHECK WINGTIPS FOR DAMAGE AND SECURITY ed.~ 

11 CHECK OPERATION OF LANDING LIGHTS 

.._ 
·~1.. 

12 C HECK OPERATION OF STROBE LIGHTS -~;,: -
13 C HECK OPERATION OF POSITION LIGHTS c.:.J ... 

14 R E-INSTALL INSPECTION PANELS AND FAIRINGS 
... --~ 

15 IN SPECT FUEL TANK INTERNALLY FOR PEELING SEALANT (SLOSH) 
-~ 

16 C HECK CONDITION OF FUEL CAPS, O RINGS, AND SUMP DRAINS. 
-

, ...... ,1 -- , -
IC.....C ""-

18 R E-INSTALL INSPECTION PLATES AND FAIRINGS 
. 

ilS 



LANDING 
GEAR 

EXP. 
AlltClfA" u,wrc•• 

1 PLACE AIRCRAFT ON JACKS .L- N / _,,;,v_. ~/ -·~ 

2. REMOVE WHEEL PANTS AND GEAR FAIRINGS /\ 

" J~--. -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -_ -t+ ~13t_. =.+4c~H~E~C~KjT~1R~E~s~F~O~R~W~~EA~R~~A~NfD'f:.i Ti~D~A~M~A°5G~E:f<E;;-/.ii"~w~;s~VtJ.I:Ji0~N·c-;O'7~Eir--N~E:--fR~~~T~·'-:!~1E~w~~T7''~•1R~r=:]s]1~N1:s~~•4~.LE•~ ~i~1;~-~.5:f~ ~.~L(.f:; 
,\fl • 4. REMOVE WHEELS INSPECT FOR CRACKS, CORRO , AL CvNDITION < J- q _,,,,,_ 

OPERATION 
CHECK 

GENERAL 

NOTES 

5. CHECK TIRE PRESSURES LEFT 50 nsl NOSE RIGHT 50psl __, ~.... ... 

6. CHECK BRAKE LININGS AND DISCS FOR WEAR 6./00 NEW BRAKE PADS ,.._.~TAI LED 
7. CHECK BRAKE LINES. CALIPERS FOR LEAKS SECURITY AND CONDITION . c N~ ) A- -
8. CHECK WHEEL FAIRINGS AND MOUNTING PLATES FOR CRACKS AND SECURITY, CHECK ALL 

9. 
10 
11 

12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

BOLTS FOR PROPER SECURITY/TORQUE. 
CLEAN AND LUBRICATE MAIN/ NLG / TAIL WHEEL BEARINGS AND BUSHINGS 

RE-INSTALL WHEELS. BRAKES 
REMOVE TAIL WHEEL AND FORK, CLEAN AND LUBRICATE BUSHING/ PIN, CHECK LOCKING 

MECHANISM. 
CHECK NOSE WHEEL BOLTS, BRACKETS, BREAKOUT FORCE STOP ORIENTATION 
CHECK ALL LANDING GEAR UPPER RETAINING BOLTS FOR PROPER TORQUE 
CHECK BRAKE FLUID LEVEL. TYPE OF FLUID BEING USED CHECKED FULL 
INSTALL WHEEL PANTS AND GEAR FAIRINGS 
REMOVE AIRCRAFT FROM JACKS E;>v~/,Vr .AAla" P.-

1. CHECK BOOST PUMP PRESSURE FROM PANEL READ 31 

2. CHECK AL TERNA TOR OUTPUT 
3. CHECK AVIONIC EQUIPMENT OPERATION FROM PANEL 12.9 

4. CHECK OIL PRESSURE 
5. CHECK MANIFOLD PRESSURE 
6. CHECK PROPELLER OPERATION AND SMOOTHNESS 
7. CHECK MAG DROP AT 1800 RPM LEFT- 189 RIGHT 188 9" /'7 7'~ /4'y-

8. CHECK STATIC R.P.M 
9. CHECK IDLE R.P.M. 
10 CHECK MAG SWITCH WIRES FOR GROUNDING 
11 CHECK THROTTLE AND MIXTURE CONTROL OPERATION 
12 CHECK IDLE MIXTURE 
13 LEAK CHECK ENGINE 
14 RE-INSTALL ENGINE COWLS 
15 CHECK FLIGHT CONTROL OPERATION (AILERON, ELEVATOR, RUDDER, TRIM) 

1. 
2. 

LUBED ALL CONTROL SURFACE HINGE AREAS WITH LPS 

FINAL CHECK FOR CLEANLINESS, TOOLS REMOVED, ETC. 
AIRCRAFT PAPERS IN PROPER ORDER A. REGISTRATION 

B. AIRWORTHINESS 
C. OPERATING LIMITS 

NO CHANGES MADE TO AIRCRAFT AND NO ADDITIONAL ITEMS ADDED, NO ADDTIONAL 
CALCULATIONS MADE TO WEIGHT & BALANCE 

_ .... 

. 

( 9''T4 ·?:7 CONDITIONAL INSPECTION OF AIRCRAFT SINCE AIRWORTHY CERTIFICATION 
ISSUED. 

~~ERTIFICATE NUMBER REPARIMANS CERTIFICATE# 4305033 

DATE OF SIGN-OFF MAR 29 -2023 ----------------
IS 
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FLIGHT SYSTEMS INC. 

AF-5000 Pilot's Guide 

Experimental Instrument limited to use In experimental aircraft. 

Not approved for use In aircraft with FAA type certificates. 

Patents 6,271,769 81 and 6,940,425 
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Aptl A,tadon 

A TC TRANRONDII AND MOR 8 INSPBCl'ION 
14 en PA.In' 41, APPINDIX F 

-~., r:>· l q W,Of lH;22 RBO.f AJ~a-5ST 8/N 8)lD l 'S 
lnapeotion(a) In AoocrdlDOI With U CPllParl 43, AppendJxP 

· Tn_,.der#l . Tn_a,pcna __ dtr_fJ ____ _ 
Mff JUft - • 

Model 
0

1,.!.IYLu:.~-------

P/N --- s/N A J Jes -;-v 2 

1017to 1093Mm 
S 1019 TO 1091 

'PMw!P > and < 500 Watts 

TX Powel' >.125 • < .500 Wattl . 
. 

1" < l.ep}y Raia : . 

·B 
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I 
(-9"~ Access your beacon registration onllne 2417 at www.beaconreglstratlon.noaa.gov 

-~ Official 406 MHz EL T Registration Confirmation 

Regla·--

December 29. 

Owner/Operator Information 
Name and Addren 

SCOTT ANDERSON SR. 
116 W. MAGNOLIA CIRCLE 

LA VERNIA 
• TX 78121 

E-mail rvpilot66@gmail.com 

Aircraft Information 

Checksum 

USA 

Registration (Tail) No. N405ST ---------

Serial No. 
375202-018 

Telephone 

Manufacturer 
ARTEX 

+ 1 210-563-9344 

US AGE: '!! Private/Non-Commercial o Commercial o Government Military o Government N 

TYPE:~ Single-engine propeller Single-engine jet o Multi-engine propeller Mult~ng 
Aircraft Manufacturer Van's Aircraft Model RV-8 Color Orange/WH 

Model 
ELT 345 

Home/Work/Cell 

Radio Equipment (check all that apply): o VHF D MF D HF D SSB D Other ____ ~~=i:i~,=,~ 

Survival Equipment (Describe and List Quantity): Deployable _o ________ _ 

Principal Airport (Name or Code) TE86 City _N_e_w_B_e_rli_n ______ _..., 

Additional Data {Flight Plans, etc.): 

Emergency Contact Information 

Name of Prf mary 24'Hour Emergency Contact: 
Robin Anderson 

Telephone 
+1 210-563-8558 

Home/Work/Cell 

Name of Alternate 24-Hour Emergency 
Kasey Pipitt 

Telephone 
+1 702-981-3503 

If you have any questions about this form or beacon registration In general, please call 1.888.212.SAVE (7283) or 301.81'M516 
For infonnaUon on the U.S. Search & Rescue Satelllte-Alded Tracking IyItem (SARSAT), please visit www.sarsat.noaa.GQV 

,,,., o, /u COlffspondena to SARSAT Beacon Registration, NOAA, NSOF, E/SPOS3, 1315 East West Highway, Sliver Sp 
la No. JOJ.IJ7.G'5 

__ :;;___ 



• 

ARTEX EL T 345 
Emergency Locator Transmitter 

~-... :at.'(; 
' --

.. _.:,: .. ... 

Description, Operation, Installation and Maintenance Manual 
Yl-03-0282 Rev. H 

Page 1 of 57 

ARTEX PRODUCTS / ACR ELECTRONICS, INC. 
5757 Ravenswood Rd, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33312 

www.acrartex.com 
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